

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 94232-3

CLERK'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

5/4/2017 3:25 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

---

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON,

*Respondent,*

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, DOCOMOMO US–WEWA,  
HISTORIC SEATTLE, and THE WASHINGTON TRUST  
FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION,

*Appellants.*

---

**CITY'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

PETER S. HOLMES  
Seattle City Attorney

ROGER D. WYNNE, WSBA # 23399  
PATRICK DOWNS, WSBA #25276  
Assistant City Attorneys  
*Attorneys for Appellant City of Seattle*

Seattle City Attorney's Office  
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050  
Seattle, WA 98104-7097  
(206) 233-2177

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

    A. The Court should direct UW to bring its claims regarding the sufficiency of Ord. 117430 before the Growth Board. ....2

    B. The City adopted the LPO as a development regulation pursuant to the GMA. ....4

        1. Ordinance 117221 adopted the City’s Comprehensive Plan’s historic preservation goal. ....4

        2. Ordinance 117430 adopted the LPO—and all then-existing development regulations not amended by that ordinance—pursuant to the GMA. ....5

            a) The GMA required a city to adopt implementing development regulations “before” a deadline; it did not require adoption after the GMA’s enactment. ....5

            b) DCD counseled cities to rely on then-existing development regulations to meet the GMA’s deadline to “adopt” implementing development regulations.....6

            c) Consistent with the GMA’s text and DCD’s guidance, Ord. 117430 relied on then-existing development regulations—including the LPO—to meet the deadline to “adopt” development regulations pursuant to the GMA. ....8

d)	UW’s complaints about Ord. 117430 cannot be squared with the record. ....	12
(1)	The City provided notice of its intent to retain then-existing regulations under the GMA, and opportunities for public participation. ....	12
(2)	UW cannot suggest it would have successfully appealed the adoption of the LPO pursuant to the GMA. ....	14
(3)	Ordinance 117430’s title was lawful. ....	16
e)	If UW were correct that local jurisdictions could not “adopt” pre-GMA development regulations pursuant to the GMA, then local jurisdictions would have faced a difficult choice. ....	17
C.	Even if Ord. 117430 failed to “adopt” the entire LPO pursuant to the GMA, post-GMA amendments rendered all relevant sections of the LPO “adopted pursuant to” the GMA. ....	19
III.	CONCLUSION. ....	20

APPENDIX: First page of Ord. 117430 (1994), also found at CP 470.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

Fuhriman v. City of Bothell,  
 Case No. 04-3-0027, 2005 WL 2227909 (CPSGMHB Order  
 Finding Compliance, July 25, 2005)..... 11

Kitsap Citizens for Rural Preservation v. Kitsap County,  
 No. 94-3-0005, 1994 WL 907903 (CPSGMHB Order on  
 Kitsap County’s Dispositive Motion, July 27, 1994) ..... 3

Skagit Surveyors and Engineers, LLC v. Friends of Skagit  
 County,  
 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998)..... 15

Stafne v. Snohomish County,  
 174 Wn.2d 24, 271 P.3d 868 (2012)..... 3

State v. Seattle,  
 94 Wn.2d 162, 615 P.2d 461 (1980)..... 14

Tracy v. City of Mercer Island,  
 No. 92-3-0001, 1993 WL 839717 (CPSGMHB Final Dec. and  
 Order, Jan. 5, 1993) ..... 10

WSDF v. City of Seattle,  
 No. 95-3-0040, 1995 WL 903140 (CPSGMHB Final Dec. and  
 Order, Sept. 11, 1995)..... 9

WSDF v. City of Seattle,  
 No. 95-3-0073, 1996 WL 688825 (CPSGMHB Finding of  
 Compliance, Oct. 10, 1996) ..... 5

**Statutes**

Laws of 1991, 1<sup>st</sup> Spec. Sess. Ch. 32 ..... 6, 9

Laws of 1993, 1<sup>st</sup> Spec. Sess. Ch. 6 ..... 5, 6

Laws of 1993, ch. 6..... 15

Laws of 1994, ch. 257..... 9

Laws of 1995, ch. 347..... 9

Laws of 2002, ch. 320.....	11
RCW 28B.20.130.....	1
RCW 36.70A.020.....	10, 16
RCW 36.70A.030.....	6, 10
RCW 36.70A.040.....	5, 6, 8, 9, 16, 17, 18, 19
RCW 36.70A.065.....	9
RCW 36.70A.103.....	1
RCW 36.70A.110.....	15
RCW 36.70A.130.....	11
RCW 36.70A.280.....	3, 9, 19
RCW 36.70A.290.....	3
RCW 36.70A.295.....	4
RCW 36.70A.300.....	4
RCW 36.70A.320.....	4, 5
RCW 36.70B.080.....	9

### **Rules**

Former WAC 36.70A.065.....	9
Former WAC 365.195.805 .....	7
WAC 25-12-670.....	11
WAC 365-195-805.....	7
WAC 365-196-450.....	10, 16

### **Ordinances**

Seattle City Ordinance 117221 .....	2, 4, 5
Seattle City Ordinance 117430 .....	2, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20
Seattle City Ordinance 118012 .....	20
SMC 23.24.040 .....	18
SMC 25.12.350 .....	19
SMC 25.12.670.....	11, 20
